包括未交割外幣計值貨幣項目，於年末

就10%匯率變動調整其換算。下文的正
數表示港元兌人民幣升值10%時，除稅
後溢利增加。倘港元兌人民幣貶值

10%，則除稅後溢利將出現相等但反向
的影響，以及下文的金額將為負數。

利率風險
現金流利率風險主要關於本集團與香港

銀行同業拆息、貸款人港元標準票據利

率及香港優惠利率掛鈎的浮息銀行借款

及按現行市場存款利率計息的銀行結

餘。本集團亦面臨有關本集團定息已抵

押銀行存款及租賃負債的公平值利率風

險。本集團目前並無利率對沖政策。然

而，本集團管理層監察利率風險並將於

需要時考慮對沖重大利率風險。

167智中國際控股有限公司 / 二零二一年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2021 截至二零二一年三月三十一日止年度

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
Financial risk management objectives and policies
(Continued)
Market risk (Continued)
Interest rate risk (Continued)
The management of the Group consider the Group’s exposure of
bank balances to interest rate is not significant as interest bearing
bank balances are within short maturity period. The Group’s
sensitivity to interest rate risk had been determined based on the
exposure to interest rates for variable-rate bank borrowings at
the end of the reporting period. The analysis was prepared
assuming amount outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstanding for the whole year. The Group’s sensitivity to
interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period while all other
variables were held constant is as follows:

2021 2020

二零二一年 二零二零年

Reasonably possible change in interest rate利率合理可能變動 50 50
basis points basis points

個基準點 個基準點

2021 2020

二零二一年 二零二零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

(Decrease) increase in post-tax profit
 for the year

年內除稅後溢利（減少）增加

 — as a result of increase in interest rate  — 由於利率上升 (20) (144)
 — as a result of decrease in interest rate  — 由於利率下降 20 144

Credit risk and impairment assessment
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a
financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an
obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying
amounts of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in
the consolidated statement of financial position.

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers and
contract assets
As at 31 March 2021, the Group has concentration of credit risk
on trade receivables as 36% (2020: 18%) of the total trade
receivables was due from the Group’s largest customer and 62%